<u>Lexington Fayette Urban County Government</u> <u>Administrative Hearing Board Finding of Fact Form and Final Order</u>

Date of Hearing: <u>06/27/2019</u>	Hearing Officer: JOSEPH BUCKLES			
Case number: <u>313743</u>	Address: <u>853 E. SEVENTH ST.</u>			
Owner: BDP PROPERTIES LLC	Present /Not Present			
Person Representing Property Owner:	- POA For Troy Boyd Legal Standing: POA			
Issuance Date of Civil Penalty: 05/21/2019	Case Officer: RANDI ROWADY			
Housing with \$Civil Penalty Amount				
Nuisance with \$ 250.00	Civil Penalty Amount			
Sidewalk with \$ Civil Penalty Amount				
Emergency Abatement \$ Nuisance Housing				
Other:\$Civil Penalty Amount				
Findings of Fact: Appellant owns the subject property. Notice was properly served on Appellant and notice of appeal was timely filed.				
A violation(s) of the Ordinance <u>was not</u> committed. To Wit:				
A violation(s) of the Ordinance was committed. To Wit:				

<u>Lexington Fayette Urban County Government</u> <u>Administrative Hearing Board Finding of Fact Form and Final Order</u>

Date of Hearing: <u>06/27/2019</u>	Hearing Officer: JOSEPH BUCKLES			
Case number: 313743	Address: <u>853 E. SEVENTH ST.</u>			
Conclusions of Law				
The civil penalty is: Notes: Held in	pheld Dismissed Other absorptions for 45 days			
Civil Penalty Assessed				
1) Appellant is assessed a civil per	alty of \$ Failure to make payment on this civil			
penalty within 30 days of the issuance of t	his ruling may result in the placement of lien against the			
indicated property.				
Civil Penalty held in abeyance				
the assessment of a civil penalty of Officer and request a confirmation before the above indicated date a vehicle be to Civil Penalty assessed in part with rendered by, and in the civil penalty and in the civil penalty, and in the civil penalty of the	nalty of \$, and is ordered to remedy the violation in the event he/she fails to do so, an additional amount of \$ he Lexington-Fayette County Government will abate (when			
Notes:				
	ed Statue 65.8831, any appeal of this order must be made to 0) days from the date this order is issued.			



ALEX "CASH" OLSZOWY DIRECTOR CODE ENFORCEMENT

DIVISION OF CODE ENFORCEMENT

Issuance of Citation

BDP PROPERTIES LLC 658 E SEVENTH ST LEXINGTON, KY 40505 Date & Time of Issuance: May 21, 2019, at 9:42 AM

Compliance Due Date: June 4, 2019

Case Number: 313743

RE: 853 E SEVENTH ST, Lexington, KY 40505

<u>Issuance of Citation:</u> Due to continued non-compliance, a citation in the amount of \$250 has been assessed pursuant to chapter 12 of the code of Ordinances. Please review the second page of this document to obtain details regarding the payment or appeal of this citation.

An inspection was made of the above-referenced property on May 21, 2019 at 9:42 AM, and, pursuant to Chapter 12-2 of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Code of Ordinances the below indicated nuisance violation was located that must to be corrected/abated before the listed "Compliance Due Date".

	Violation	Code	References
1	Junked, Wrecked, Non-Licensed, Improperly licensed or	Nuisance 004	
	Inoperative Vehicle(s) or Machines(s)	Junked/Inopera	
		ble Vehicle	

Inspection Comments:	
	1- 11- 11-

Please contact me if you have any questions or concerns regarding this notice/citation. If you do not receive a response from me within 36 hours of calling/emailing, please call our office and ask to speak to my supervisor.

Randi Romady

Randi Rowady Nuisance Control Officer Phone 8592583827 E-Mail Address

rrowady2@lexingtonky.gov





ALEX "CASH" OLSZOWY DIRECTOR CODE ENFORCEMENT

How to Pay a Citation

All payments related to citations, civil penalties or liens should be made to the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government and mailed or delivered to the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, Division of Revenue, 218 East Main Street, Lexington, Kentucky 40507. Please include a copy of this citation and/or documents clearly identifying the referenced property and this citation with the payment to ensure proper credit occurs. The Division of Code Enforcement cannot accept payment for any citations, liens or abatement costs.

Continued non-compliance after the above indicated "Compliance Due Date" may result in additional citations being issued until compliance is gained. If the property owner does not bring the property into compliance the violations may be abated/corrected by governmental operations and all abatement costs and related administrative fees will be invoiced to the property owner.

How to Appeal a Citation

A notice of Nuisance Violation is not appealable.

If a citation has been issued, the property owner may file a written appeal of this citation. The property owner must do so within 7 days of the listed "Issuance Date". Appeals may be filed via U.S. Mail or by delivering the request to: Division of Code Enforcement, C/O Secretary of Administrative Hearing Board, 101 East Vine Street, Suite 500, Lexington, KY 40507, or by faxing the appeal request to (859-425-2274). No emails will be accepted. Failure to appeal this citation within the indicated time shall result in the determination the property owner has waived their right to appeal, the violations were present on the property, and the issuance of the citation was proper. If a citation, which is not on appeal, and/or invoice abatement costs are not paid within 14 days following its issuance, a Notice of Lien Claimed may be recorded in the Office of the Fayette County Clerk against the property.



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

LEXINGTON FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT

CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION

IN RE: BDP Properties Code Enforcement

LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY TO APPEAR

I, Buddy Prather Jr. sole owner of BDP Properties, do hereby appoint Troy Ballard, of 118 Cisco Rd., Lexington, KY 40504, and (859)559-3922 to act as my agent with limited power to appear on my behalf, to represent BDP Properties in Code Enforcement Proceeding. I hereby expressly authorize Troy Ballard to represent me and act on my behalf, to appear in the proceedings, and to speak on my behalf before the Lexington Fayette Urban County Government, Code Enforcement Division, in the matter of BDP Properties vs. Lexington Fayette Urban County Government.

This limited power of attorney is effective immediately upon execution and shall expire June 29, 2019.

I Buddy Prather Jr. as sole owner of BDP Properties hereby wish to grant this Limited Power of Attorney as detailed above.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand on this 24th day of June, 2019.

Buddy Prather Jr. BDP Properties

Tendered by:

Ryan Chailland, Esq.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

COUNTY OF Fayette

Subscribed and sworn to before me by, this day of June, 2019

My Commission expires: $\frac{7}{17}$

Notary Public, State at Large, Kentucky

Notory 10# 583229

